

The Project Gutenberg eBook of The Christian Foundation, Or, Scientific and Religious Journal, Volume 1, Index, 1880

This ebook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and most other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this ebook or online at www.gutenberg.org. If you are not located in the United States, you'll have to check the laws of the country where you are located before using this eBook.

Title: The Christian Foundation, Or, Scientific and Religious Journal, Volume 1, Index, 1880

Author: Various

Editor: Aaron Walker

Release date: May 7, 2009 [eBook #28710]

Most recently updated: January 5, 2021

Language: English

Credits: Produced by Bryan Ness, Greg Bergquist and the Online Distributed Proofreading Team at <https://www.pgdp.net> (This book was produced from scanned images of public domain material from the Google Print project.)

*** START OF THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK THE CHRISTIAN FOUNDATION, OR, SCIENTIFIC AND RELIGIOUS JOURNAL, VOLUME 1, INDEX, 1880 ***

THE

Christian Foundation;

OR,

Scientific and Religious Journal.

DEVOTED TO THE INTERESTS OF
CIVILIZATION, LITERATURE AND CHRISTIANITY.

BY AARON WALKER.

*Office, No. 1 Howard Block, N.W. Cor. Main and Mulberry Streets,
KOKOMO, IND.*

Science, properly understood, and the Bible rightly
interpreted, harmonize.

INDIANAPOLIS:

CARLON & HOLLENBECK, PRINTERS.

1880.

INDEX TO VOL. I.

The conflict between Christianity and unbelief during all the centuries, or what Christianity has encountered,	1-5
The Bible—the background and the picture,	5-16
The origin of dating from the Christian era,	16
The cardinal virtues,	16
A funeral oration by Col. G. De Veveue, and a reply to the same,	17-20
The motive that led men to adopt Darwinism,	20-23
Shall we abandon our religion,	23-26
The domain or province of science,	26-30
Blind force or intelligence, which,	30-33
Species or units of nature,	33-38

The common sin of the church,	38
Mouth glue,	38
Miscellaneous,	39
Man and the Chimpanzee,	40
Spontaneous generation is against axiomatic truth,	40
What stone implements point to,	40
Professor Huxley on the word soul,	40
The influence of the Bible upon civil and religious liberty,	41-50
The orthodoxy of Atheism and Ingersolism, by S.L. Tyrrell,	50-53
The Shasters and Vedas, and the Chinese government, religion, etc.,	54-58
Ancient cosmogonies,	58-65
Question relative to force,	65
Question relative to the production of life by dead atoms,	65
Harmonies among unbelievers, Voltaire, Needham, Maillet, Holbach and Spinoza,	66-69
Is God the author of deception and falsehood, or Ahab's prophets,	69-72
Darwinism weighed in the balances,	72-78
Did the sun stand still—was it possible,	79-80
The influence of the Bible upon moral and social institutions,	81-91
Law, cause and effect,	91-93
The inconsistency of unbelievers, the unknown, or incomprehensible; we know the incomprehensible, but no man knows the unknown,	96-98
Was it right for the Israelites to engage in war and slay men,	98-101
It only needs to be seen to be hated, or the speech of a radical infidel; art liberty, and political free discussions, who may indulge in them; self-government and the ballot-box; Calvin Blanchard's Thomas Paine,	101-105
Did the race ascend from a low state of barbarism,	105-108
The flood viewed from a scientific and Biblical standpoint and Dr. Hale's calculation as respects the capacity of the ark,	108-111
The Mosaic law in Greece, in Rome and in the common law of England,	111-115
Did Adam fall or rise,	116-118
Did they dream it, or was it so? Was it mythical? Could the witnesses be mistaken,	118-119
Three important questions which infidels can not answer,	119
Many questions that can not be answered by unbelievers,	120
Is there a counterfeit without a genuine, or Christianity not mythical in its origin,	121-130
Professor Owen upon the line between savage and civilized people,	130
Origen Bachelor on design in nature,	131-138
Blunder on and blunder on, or blunders in science; the extinct animals,	138-143
Draper's conflict between religion and science does not involve Protestant religion,	143-146
What Christianity has done for cannibals,	146-148
Are we simply animals? And the lexicographers on the term translated <i>Spirit</i> ; its currency in ancient and modern times,	149-154
What are our relations to the ancient law, and the ancient prophetic teachings,	155-158
The funeral services of the National Liberal League,	158-159
Huxley's Paradox,	159
The triumphing reign of light— <i>Winchell</i> ,	160
Voltaire and an atheist at loggerheads upon the origin of life,	160
Only a perhaps— <i>Voltaire</i> ,	160
The Sabbath, the Law, the Commonwealth of Israel, and the Christ; the law of Christ bound upon the world,	161-174
Infidels live in doubting castle—by <i>Alexander Campbell</i> , in 1835, true to-day,	174-177
Infidelity, or the French and American revolutions in their relations to Thomas Paine,	178-184
Shall we unchain the tiger, or the fruits of infidelity?—by <i>A.G. Maynard</i> ,	184-187
The struggle—shall we have an intellectual religion, or a religion of passion at the expense of truth,	188-195
The records respecting the death of Thomas Paine,	195-198
Theodore Parker on the Bible,	198
The last words of Voltaire,	198
Three reasons for repudiating infidelity—by <i>Bishop Whipple</i> ,	199
Ingersoll's contradiction, and an old poem,	199-200
The work of the Holy Spirit; What is it? What are its relations and	

uses?,	201-211
Credibility of the evidence of the resurrection of the Christ,	211-215
Broad-gauge religion—shall the conflict cease?,	215-221
Papal authority in the bygone; the infidel's amusing attitude,	221-229
"Even now are there many anti-Christ's in the world",	229-232
What is to be the religion of the future?,	232-235
Bill of indictments against Protestants—eight in number,	235-238
A summary of grand truths,	238
A crazy pope,	238
Ethan Allen, the infidel, and his dying daughter—a poem,	239
Truth is immortal— <i>Bancroft</i> ,	240
The fountain of happiness,	241-249
Indebtedness to revelation—colloquial—by <i>P.T. Russell</i>	
No. 1,	249-254
No. 2,	289-293
No. 3,	331-334
No. 4, the divine origin of language and religion,	375-379
No. 5, language and religion,	408-412
No. 6, the nature of man necessitated revelation,	457-464
Do we need the Bible?,	255-259
The unfair treatment of Bible language by infidels,	260-263
Geology in its struggles and growth as a science,	263-267
Pantheism is deception and hypocrisy,	268-273
The origin of life and mind,	273-279
A hard question for infidels to answer,	279
Difficulty in the fire cloud theory,	280
The infidel's offset to the doctrine of Calvinism,	280
The importance and nature of reformation from sin—a sermon,	281-289
Thomas Paine was not an infidel when he wrote his work entitled "Common Sense",	293-295
A cluster of thoughts from Jennings's internal evidences, with modifications and additions,	295-300
The resurrection of the Christ,	300-304
Public notoriety of the Scriptures,	304-305
What people have been and done without the Bible,	306-310
The latest evolutionary conflict, <i>from the Cincinnati Gazette</i> ,	310-314
Books of the New Testament, Porphyry, Julian, Hierocles and Celsus, with a tabular view of the ancient persecutions, dated and located with Nero, Domitian, Trajan, Marcus Aurelius,	315-318
Testimony of Tacitus, Juvenal and Seneca,	316-317
Diocletian's coin blotting out the very name Christian,	317
Strauss—who wrote them,	317
When the books of the New Testament were written, along with contemporary landmarks, tabulated,	318
Carlyle's estimate of the book of Job in his own words,	319
What I live for,	319
The Molecule God, <i>Punch's</i> poem,	320
The divinity of our religion as it is conceded by its enemies,	321-331
Infidels in a logical tornado,	334-338
Religious hysteria, or instantaneous conversion, by George Herbert Curteis, M.A., and how John Wesley got to be a "faith alone man," convulsionists, etc.,	338-345
Things hard to believe, by D.H. Patterson,	345-348
The result of ignorance viewed from the skeptic's standpoint, or Duke of Somerset and Huxley quotations, or the contrast,	348-349
What do evolutionists teach? Dedicated to C.T., of Danville, Indiana.	
Origin of germs,	349-355
When should children become church members,	355-356
Our indebtedness to the Jews,	357-358
The second five points in Calvinism, with two other fives,	358-359
Benjamin Franklin's epitaph as an exponent of his faith; honesty, or the inner-self,	360
Law and atonement,	361-370
The simplicity of the science of mind, individual, what does it mean,	370-375
Mind and instinct, or strictures on the teachings of evolutionists,	379-382
Revival of learning—to whom are we indebted? The art of printing originated with the love of the Bible,	382-386
The Councils, or unity of the Roman Church,	386-392

Infidels in evidence in favor of Christianity, Logansport,	392-395
Woman and her rank,	395-398
Ingersoll's estimation of a drunkard, logical deduction,	398
The infidel Rousseau on the books of the New Testament,	399
The religion of the Jews known among heathen writers,	400
Centuries before Christ—Berosus, Manetho and Sanchoniathon confirm the facts of the Bible,	400
Coleridge on the Bible,	400
The life and character of our religion,	401-408
Carlyle's estimate of the Bible,	412
Force and life, <i>Dr. J.L. Parsons</i> ,	413-418
Alleged contradictions answered, <i>by request from Logansport</i> ,	418-421
Some things that need thought,	421-423
The religion and society of Greece,	424-427
The relation of Christianity to human greatness,	427-431
Col. Ingersoll's truth telling business, logical deduction,	431
The theory of the original Freethinkers as given by themselves, with remarks upon their advancement,	432-435
What a man may be and be a Christian, or Col. Ingersoll <i>tied up</i> ,	435-437
Life and force are not the same,	438
Macaulay on Sunday,	438
Napoleon Bonaparte's estimate of the Christ,	439-440
Little Myrtie Bogg,	440
Is the sinner a moral agent in his conversion,	441
Where shall we take infidels to get them out of unbelief,	464
Councils—No. II,	468
Free thought in Germany, France and Russia; or, Russian Nihilism,	471
Axioms lying at the foundation of all philosophy and religion,	474
Estoppels; or, fossilization,	476
To keep a room pure,	479
Interesting facts,	480

Transcriber's Note

The punctuation and spelling from the original text have been faithfully preserved. Only obvious typographical errors have been corrected.

A general index with links to e-Books contained at Project Gutenberg.

*** END OF THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK THE CHRISTIAN FOUNDATION, OR,
SCIENTIFIC AND RELIGIOUS JOURNAL, VOLUME 1, INDEX, 1880 ***

Updated editions will replace the previous one—the old editions will be renamed.

Creating the works from print editions not protected by U.S. copyright law means that no one owns a United States copyright in these works, so the Foundation (and you!) can copy and distribute it in the United States without permission and without paying copyright royalties. Special rules, set forth in the General Terms of Use part of this license, apply to copying and distributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works to protect the PROJECT GUTENBERG™ concept and trademark. Project Gutenberg is a registered trademark, and may not be used if you charge for an eBook, except by following the terms of the trademark license, including paying royalties for use of the Project Gutenberg trademark. If you do not charge anything for copies of this eBook, complying with the trademark license is very easy. You may use this eBook for nearly any purpose such as creation of derivative works, reports, performances and research. Project Gutenberg eBooks may be modified and printed and given away—you may do practically ANYTHING in the United States with eBooks not protected by U.S. copyright law. Redistribution is subject to the trademark license, especially commercial redistribution.

START: FULL LICENSE
THE FULL PROJECT GUTENBERG LICENSE
PLEASE READ THIS BEFORE YOU DISTRIBUTE OR USE THIS WORK

To protect the Project Gutenberg™ mission of promoting the free distribution of electronic works, by using or distributing this work (or any other work associated in any way with the phrase “Project Gutenberg”), you agree to comply with all the terms of the Full Project Gutenberg™ License available with this file or online at www.gutenberg.org/license.

Section 1. General Terms of Use and Redistributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works

1.A. By reading or using any part of this Project Gutenberg™ electronic work, you indicate that you have read, understand, agree to and accept all the terms of this license and intellectual property (trademark/copyright) agreement. If you do not agree to abide by all the terms of this agreement, you must cease using and return or destroy all copies of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works in your possession. If you paid a fee for obtaining a copy of or access to a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work and you do not agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement, you may obtain a refund from the person or entity to whom you paid the fee as set forth in paragraph 1.E.8.

1.B. “Project Gutenberg” is a registered trademark. It may only be used on or associated in any way with an electronic work by people who agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement. There are a few things that you can do with most Project Gutenberg™ electronic works even without complying with the full terms of this agreement. See paragraph 1.C below. There are a lot of things you can do with Project Gutenberg™ electronic works if you follow the terms of this agreement and help preserve free future access to Project Gutenberg™ electronic works. See paragraph 1.E below.

1.C. The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation (“the Foundation” or PGLAF), owns a compilation copyright in the collection of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works. Nearly all the individual works in the collection are in the public domain in the United States. If an individual work is unprotected by copyright law in the United States and you are located in the United States, we do not claim a right to prevent you from copying, distributing, performing, displaying or creating derivative works based on the work as long as all references to Project Gutenberg are removed. Of course, we hope that you will support the Project Gutenberg™ mission of promoting free access to electronic works by freely sharing Project Gutenberg™ works in compliance with the terms of this agreement for keeping the Project Gutenberg™ name associated with the work. You can easily comply with the terms of this agreement by keeping this work in the same format with its attached full Project Gutenberg™ License when you share it without charge with others.

1.D. The copyright laws of the place where you are located also govern what you can do with this work. Copyright laws in most countries are in a constant state of change. If you are outside the United States, check the laws of your country in addition to the terms of this agreement before downloading, copying, displaying, performing, distributing or creating derivative works based on this work or any other Project Gutenberg™ work. The Foundation makes no representations concerning the copyright status of any work in any country other than the United States.

1.E. Unless you have removed all references to Project Gutenberg:

1.E.1. The following sentence, with active links to, or other immediate access to, the full Project Gutenberg™ License must appear prominently whenever any copy of a Project Gutenberg™ work (any work on which the phrase “Project Gutenberg” appears, or with which the phrase “Project Gutenberg” is associated) is accessed, displayed, performed, viewed, copied or distributed:

This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and most other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this eBook or online at www.gutenberg.org. If you are not located in the United States, you will have to check the laws of the country where you are located before using this eBook.

1.E.2. If an individual Project Gutenberg™ electronic work is derived from texts not protected by U.S. copyright law (does not contain a notice indicating that it is posted with permission of the copyright holder), the work can be copied and distributed to anyone in the United States without paying any fees or charges. If you are redistributing or providing access to a work with the phrase “Project Gutenberg” associated with or appearing on the work, you must comply either with the requirements of paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 or obtain permission for the use of the work and the Project Gutenberg™ trademark as set forth in paragraphs 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.3. If an individual Project Gutenberg™ electronic work is posted with the permission of the copyright holder, your use and distribution must comply with both paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 and any additional terms imposed by the copyright holder. Additional terms will be linked to the Project Gutenberg™ License for all works posted with the permission of the copyright holder found at the beginning of this work.

1.E.4. Do not unlink or detach or remove the full Project Gutenberg™ License terms from this work, or any files containing a part of this work or any other work associated with Project Gutenberg™.

1.E.5. Do not copy, display, perform, distribute or redistribute this electronic work, or any part of this electronic work, without prominently displaying the sentence set forth in paragraph 1.E.1 with active links or immediate access to the full terms of the Project Gutenberg™ License.

1.E.6. You may convert to and distribute this work in any binary, compressed, marked up, nonproprietary or proprietary form, including any word processing or hypertext form. However, if you provide access to or distribute copies of a Project Gutenberg™ work in a format other than “Plain Vanilla ASCII” or other format used in the official version posted on the official Project Gutenberg™ website (www.gutenberg.org), you must, at no additional cost, fee or expense to the user, provide a copy, a means of exporting a copy, or a means of obtaining a copy upon request, of the work in its original “Plain Vanilla ASCII” or other form. Any alternate format must include the full Project Gutenberg™ License as specified in paragraph 1.E.1.

1.E.7. Do not charge a fee for access to, viewing, displaying, performing, copying or distributing any Project Gutenberg™ works unless you comply with paragraph 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.8. You may charge a reasonable fee for copies of or providing access to or distributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works provided that:

- You pay a royalty fee of 20% of the gross profits you derive from the use of Project Gutenberg™ works calculated using the method you already use to calculate your applicable taxes. The fee is owed to the owner of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark, but he has agreed to donate royalties under this paragraph to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation. Royalty payments must be paid within 60 days following each date on which you prepare (or are legally required to prepare) your periodic tax returns. Royalty payments should be clearly marked as such and sent to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation at the address specified in Section 4, “Information about donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation.”
- You provide a full refund of any money paid by a user who notifies you in writing (or by e-mail) within 30 days of receipt that s/he does not agree to the terms of the full Project Gutenberg™ License. You must require such a user to return or destroy all copies of the works possessed in a physical medium and discontinue all use of and all access to other copies of Project Gutenberg™ works.
- You provide, in accordance with paragraph 1.F.3, a full refund of any money paid for a work or a replacement copy, if a defect in the electronic work is discovered and reported to you within 90 days of receipt of the work.
- You comply with all other terms of this agreement for free distribution of Project Gutenberg™ works.

1.E.9. If you wish to charge a fee or distribute a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work or group of works on different terms than are set forth in this agreement, you must obtain permission in writing from the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the manager of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark. Contact the Foundation as set forth in Section 3 below.

1.F.

1.F.1. Project Gutenberg volunteers and employees expend considerable effort to identify, do copyright research on, transcribe and proofread works not protected by U.S. copyright law in creating the Project Gutenberg™ collection. Despite these efforts, Project Gutenberg™ electronic works, and the medium on which they may be stored, may contain “Defects,” such as, but not limited to, incomplete, inaccurate or corrupt data, transcription errors, a copyright or other intellectual property infringement, a defective or damaged disk or other medium, a computer virus, or computer codes that damage or cannot be read by your equipment.

1.F.2. LIMITED WARRANTY, DISCLAIMER OF DAMAGES - Except for the “Right of Replacement or Refund” described in paragraph 1.F.3, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the owner of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark, and any other party distributing a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work under this agreement, disclaim all liability to you for damages, costs and expenses, including legal fees. YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE NO REMEDIES FOR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY OR BREACH OF CONTRACT EXCEPT THOSE PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH 1.F.3. YOU AGREE THAT THE FOUNDATION, THE TRADEMARK OWNER, AND ANY DISTRIBUTOR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ACTUAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES EVEN IF YOU GIVE NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

1.F.3. LIMITED RIGHT OF REPLACEMENT OR REFUND - If you discover a defect in this electronic work within 90 days of receiving it, you can receive a refund of the money (if any) you paid for it by sending a written explanation to the person you received the work from. If you received the work on a physical medium, you must return the medium with your written explanation. The person or entity that provided you with the defective work may elect to provide a replacement copy in lieu of a refund. If you received the work electronically, the person or entity providing it to you may choose to give you a second opportunity to receive the work electronically in lieu of a refund. If the second copy is also defective, you may demand a refund in writing without further opportunities to fix the problem.

1.F.4. Except for the limited right of replacement or refund set forth in paragraph 1.F.3, this work is provided to you 'AS-IS', WITH NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE.

1.F.5. Some states do not allow disclaimers of certain implied warranties or the exclusion or limitation of certain types of damages. If any disclaimer or limitation set forth in this agreement violates the law of the state applicable to this agreement, the agreement shall be interpreted to make the maximum disclaimer or limitation permitted by the applicable state law. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this agreement shall not void the remaining provisions.

1.F.6. INDEMNITY - You agree to indemnify and hold the Foundation, the trademark owner, any agent or employee of the Foundation, anyone providing copies of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works in accordance with this agreement, and any volunteers associated with the production, promotion and distribution of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works, harmless from all liability, costs and expenses, including legal fees, that arise directly or indirectly from any of the following which you do or cause to occur: (a) distribution of this or any Project Gutenberg™ work, (b) alteration, modification, or additions or deletions to any Project Gutenberg™ work, and (c) any Defect you cause.

Section 2. Information about the Mission of Project Gutenberg™

Project Gutenberg™ is synonymous with the free distribution of electronic works in formats readable by the widest variety of computers including obsolete, old, middle-aged and new computers. It exists because of the efforts of hundreds of volunteers and donations from people in all walks of life.

Volunteers and financial support to provide volunteers with the assistance they need are critical to reaching Project Gutenberg™'s goals and ensuring that the Project Gutenberg™ collection will remain freely available for generations to come. In 2001, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation was created to provide a secure and permanent future for Project Gutenberg™ and future generations. To learn more about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation and how your efforts and donations can help, see Sections 3 and 4 and the Foundation information page at www.gutenberg.org.

Section 3. Information about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation

The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation is a non-profit 501(c)(3) educational corporation organized under the laws of the state of Mississippi and granted tax exempt status by the Internal Revenue Service. The Foundation's EIN or federal tax identification number is 64-6221541. Contributions to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation are tax deductible to the full extent permitted by U.S. federal laws and your state's laws.

The Foundation's business office is located at 809 North 1500 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84116, (801) 596-1887. Email contact links and up to date contact information can be found at the Foundation's website and official page at www.gutenberg.org/contact

Section 4. Information about Donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation

Project Gutenberg™ depends upon and cannot survive without widespread public support and donations to carry out its mission of increasing the number of public domain and licensed works that can be freely distributed in machine-readable form accessible by the widest array of equipment including outdated equipment. Many small donations (\$1 to \$5,000) are particularly important to maintaining tax exempt status with the IRS.

The Foundation is committed to complying with the laws regulating charities and charitable donations in all 50 states of the United States. Compliance requirements are not uniform and it takes a considerable effort, much paperwork and many fees to meet and keep up with these requirements. We do not solicit donations in locations where we have not received written confirmation of compliance. To SEND DONATIONS or determine the status of compliance for any particular state visit www.gutenberg.org/donate.

While we cannot and do not solicit contributions from states where we have not met the solicitation requirements, we know of no prohibition against accepting unsolicited donations from donors in such states who approach us with offers to donate.

International donations are gratefully accepted, but we cannot make any statements concerning tax treatment of donations received from outside the United States. U.S. laws alone swamp our small staff.

Please check the Project Gutenberg web pages for current donation methods and addresses. Donations are accepted in a number of other ways including checks, online payments and credit card donations. To donate, please visit: www.gutenberg.org/donate

Section 5. General Information About Project Gutenberg™ electronic works

Professor Michael S. Hart was the originator of the Project Gutenberg™ concept of a library of electronic works that could be freely shared with anyone. For forty years, he produced and distributed Project Gutenberg™ eBooks with only a loose network of volunteer support.

Project Gutenberg™ eBooks are often created from several printed editions, all of which are confirmed as not protected by copyright in the U.S. unless a copyright notice is included. Thus, we do not necessarily keep eBooks in compliance with any particular paper edition.

Most people start at our website which has the main PG search facility: www.gutenberg.org.

This website includes information about Project Gutenberg™, including how to make donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, how to help produce our new eBooks, and how to subscribe to our email newsletter to hear about new eBooks.